Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ER-MRS 6

RECRUITMENT AND EXAMINATION

ER-MRS6.01 Base of recruitment. ER-MRS 6.08 Release of examination information.

ER-MRS 6.02 Recruitment information. ER-MRS 6.09 Anonymity of examinees and security for examinations.
ER-MRS 6.025 Employees on leave of absence or in lagtdtus. ER-MRS 6.095 Cancellation of register or certification.

ER-MRS 6.027 Employees on temporary interchange. ER-MRS 6.10 Disqualification of applicants.

ER-MRS 6.03 Insufficient number of applicants. ER-MRS 6.1 Notice and appeal provisions.

ER-MRS 6.04 Employment register exception. ER-MRS 6.12 Critical recruitment selection.

ER-MRS 6.05 Examinations. ER-MRS 6.13 Cooperative programs.

ER-MRS 6.07 Examination results.

Note: Chapter Pers 6 was renumbered chapirPers 6, ééctive March 1, directormay reannounce the vacancy or extend the daféimg
%,f)gf;(:sﬂzfstfezi'sfgrggg{)ﬁ rl‘;r‘gjrf"zifefeghapte’ ER-MRS 6 under s. 13.93 (zﬁf)gpplicationsl, qrif necessarycancel the examination.
History: Cr. Registey October 1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; amRegister Febru
ary, 1981, No. 302ef.. 3-1-81; correction made underl8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Reg-
ER-MRS 6.01 Base of recruitment. The directarin isterSeptember 2015 No. 717
determiningthe most appropriatease of recruitment for classi
fied civil service positions, shall consider such factorafisma- ER-MRS 6.04 Employment register exception. An
tive action; agency goals; stafevelopment patterns; availability existing appropriate register for a class shall be used to fill all
of qualified applicants in the service, agemmythe employing vacanciesn the class, except that the director may authorize new
unit, and efect on employee morale or turnover; designated preecruitmentand examination leading to the establishmentdif-a
motional patterns in the classification series; availabilify ferent register for some positions in the class when substantial dif
trainedpeoplein the labor market, including the number who havierencesin the duties of those positions and the qualifications
completedor are completing training for the type and level ofequiredfor successful performance distinguish them from other
positions;value of bringing new personnel with feifent back  positionsin the same class. The director may also establish sepa
groundsinto theservice; current pay; employee benefits and hirateregisters on the basis géographic location or when program
ing practices for the types of positions; the interests of other agemphasior other recognized employment considerations could
cieswhich may use the eligible lists; aafficiency in conducting be expected to attract new applicants who may be better qualified
recruitmentprograms and examinations. for“placementon the new register” to be established. Separate

History: Cr. RegistﬁerOctobeJ’1972, No. 20ef. 11-1-72; amRegif?lerFebru registersfor different positions in the same class may dleo
ary, 1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; amRegister May, 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88; establishedinder sER-MRS 1..02
correctionmade under .3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register September 2015 NtL.7. History: Cr. Registey Octobey1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; amRegister Febru

. . . . ary, 19&_31, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; amRegisterFebruar_leBS, No. 326eff. 3-1-83;

ER-MRS 6.02 Recruitment information. Recruitment correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statsgjstey Octobey 1994, No. 466

information shall bedirected to labor market sources which th&°ectionmade unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Staegister September 2015 N7
directordetermines are most likely to provide qualifagzplicants

andwith due consideration given tofiafative action. ER-MRS 6.05 Examinations. (1) The director shall
History: Cr. Registey October 1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; am. (2)Register, €Stablisheriteria for evaluating applicant qualifications and shall

September1975, No. 237eff. 10-1-75; r(1) and (3), renum. (2) and aRegister, requirethe same or equivalent examination for all appliceois

February1981, No. 302ef.. 3-1-81; amRegisterMay, 1988, No. 389%f. 6-1-88; ; ivibili i ; i
correctionmade under £3.92 (4) (b) §.Stats.Register September 2015 NtL7. E%T&Ersgl;glbmty on aregister except as may be provided in ch.

ER-MRS 6.025 Employees on leave of absence or in (2) Examinationsmay include any technique or techniques
layoff status. An employeen leave of absence, in lagistatus which the director deems appropriate to evaluate applicants.
unders. ER-MRS 22.06 (3)or (4) or provisions of applicable  (3) All examinations shall be:
labor agreementsvith certified bagaining units, or on seasonal (a) Based on informatiofrom job analysis, position analysis
layoff under sER-MRS 22.12 (1)shall be eligible to participate or otherequivalent information documenting actual job tasks to
in the civil service selection process on the same basis as if theperformed or skills and knowledges required to perform job
employeewas not on a leave of absence or the faiefl not tasks,or both:;

ochlJtrred.(: Register February 1981, No. 3076, 31-81: amRegister M (b) Developed in such a manner as to establish the relationship
Istory: I. Registey February , NO. ell. o—1—ol] amRregister May, : 7
1988,No. 389 eff. 6-1-88; corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Ratgis- betweenskills and know_ledges requireidr SUCC6$Sfu| perfer
ter, October 1994, No. 466 manceon the test and skills and knowledges required for success
ful performance on the job;
ER-MRS 6.027 Employees on temporary inter - (c) Supported by data documenting that the skills and knowl

change. A classified employee whis on a temporary inter edgesrequired forsuccessful performance on the test are related
changeunder s230.047 Stats., is eligible to compete in promo to skills and knowledges which &fentiate among levels of job
tional examinations during the interchangssignment on the performancsf the examination results are to lmed as a basis for
samebasis as if the interchange assignment had not occurredranking candidates;
History: Cr. i . . 3-1-83; i . . . . .
1088 o é&;ﬁ%ﬂ‘i’s’;ﬁbmawlgSSv No. 32pefl. 3-1-83; amRegister May, (d) Suflpler)tly.rellableto comply with appropriate standards
for test validation; and

ER-MRS 6.03 Insufficient number of applicants.  In (e) Objectively rated or scored.
History: Cr. Register October 1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; r and recr(1) and

the event that auficient number of qualified applicants fail 10 ) 5m 1) {(ay and(s), Register Febriary 1981, No. 302ef, 3-1-81; correction
apply for an examinatiolr to qualify after the examination, thein’(1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) Stats.Register Octobey 1994, No. 466
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ER-MRS 6.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

correctionsn (1), (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., StRsgister September 2015 (3) The establishment odi register was not consistent with the
No. 717 principlesof merit and fitness as set forth in the law and these

— . rules.
ER-MRS 6.07 Examination results. ~ The director shall History: Cr. Register February1981, No. 302efl. 3-1-81; am. (1)Register,

make available to each examinee the final results of his or heibruary1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; correction in (intro.) made unde.8.92 (4)
examinationghrough such methods as written notice, pyidist ~ (b) 6. Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717

ing or any other means deemed appropriate by the director _ ; PP ; ;
History: Cr. Registey October 1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; amRegistey May, ER-MRS 6.10 Dlsqua"flcatlon of appllcants. In add

1988 No. 389 ef. 6-1-88; correction made underi8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register 10N t0 provisions stated elsewhere in e or rules, the director

SeptembeR015 may refuse to examine or certify applicant, or may remove an
applicantfrom a certification:
ER-MRS 6.08 Release of examination information. (1) Whois found to lack angf the preliminary requirements
(1) Thefollowing examination informatiomay be released to anestablishedor the position;
examinee: (2) Who has patrticipated in the scheduled selection process so
(@) The composition of the examination; recently that the results of a reexamination would provide an
(b) The weight of, the total possitdeore of, and the examin undueadvantage;
ee'sscore on, each separately scored component ekéraina (3) Who has been convicted of any felonyisdemeanoor
tion; and other offensethe circumstances of which substantially relate to
(c) Information as to whetheveterans preference wasthecircumstances of the particular job or licensed activitgon
includedin his or her final grade. sidering such conviction records, the director shall take into

accountsuch factoras age at the time of thefefise, rehabilita
on, and seriousness and nature of the violation in relation to the
utiesand responsibilities of the position;

(2) Exceptas provided in sul{3), examination information
which may not be released includes but is not limited to the f&c!

lowing: N ]
. S : : . (4) Who has been dismissed fraime state service for cause,
ke;sz') copies of examination booklets, rating guides and scoring ihe action is requested by the appointing authority:

. . o . (5) Who has made a false statement of any material fact in any
~ (b) copies of written comments of examination raters 'mlu‘f)artof the selection process;
ing oral board fmen?bers, L . (6) Whodirectly or indirectly gives, receives, renderspays

(c) tapes of oral examinations; or promises to give, receive, render or pay any moseyiceor

(d) results of medical examinations except through the exaathervaluable thing to or from any person for or on account of, or

inee’sdesignated physician; in connection with, appointment or proposed appointment;
(e) scores of candidates identified by name; and (7) Who practicespor attempts to practice, any deception or
(f) answers to specific items on written examinations. fraud in his or her application, certification, examination, or in

(3) For certified individuals, the director may release to th&ecuringeligibility or appointment; _
appointingauthoritythe following examination information, but  (8) Whosework record or employment references are unsatis
only after the employment interview questidmsve been final factory;

ized: (9) Who refuses to furnish testimony as required i239.44
(a) Narrative responses to open—ended examination questiéfs Stats.; or _ ) _

suchas essay or achievement history (10) Who has in any manner gained access to special or secret
(b) Tapes of oral examinations. informationregarding the content of an examination.

. . . History: Cr. RegisterOctober1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; am. (10)Register,

~ (c) Resumes, letters of interest, and other narrative examiBaptember1975, No. 237ef. 10-1-75; am. (intro.), (1) and (23) and (4), renum.
tion material provided by the certified candidates as long as N%%tg ﬁl) t300t2)e 1§3)3t01(‘\33)1and ar(113- )g3),,(ﬁt) arF1d b(6) to gEgélsﬁ)’{lRegIZSégfrfF;blrugrsy
H H 5 ,INO. er. s—1-cl; am. ~egistey February , NO. .o—1-065;
materialsreleased do not contain scoresmments, ratings, or correctionin (9) made under 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egistey December1999, No.

otherevaluations. 528 corrections in (intro.), (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., SRagister Sep
History: Cr. Register October 1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; am. (1) (a) and (b) tember2015 No. 717
and(2), Registey February1981, No. 302ef.. 3-1-81; r(2), am. (1)Register May, . .
1988,No. 389 ef. 6-1-88;am. (2) (intro.), cr(3), Register July 2000, No. 535ef. ER-MRS 6.11 Notice and appeal provisions. See s.
8-1-00;correction in (3) made underk3.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register September 230 17(2) Stats.. for provision of statement to applicaer
2015 No. 717 . ! o
by action under £R-MRS 6.10

. . History: Cr. Register February1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; renum. from ER-
ER-MRS 6.09 Anonymity of examinees and SeCU - pers6.105,Register May, 1988, No. 389ef. 6-1-88.

rity for examinations. (1) The director shall delete the names

of the examineefrom written examination papers that will be  ER-MRS  6.12 Critical recruitment  selection.
scoredby raters and instrucaters who nonetheless recognize thél) The director shall identify classifications or positions for
identity of examinees to disqualify themselves from rating anyhich qualified applicants are in critically short supgnd shall

examineewhom they cannot objectively evaluate. esignatehese as critical recruitment classifications.
(2) The director shallprovide appropriate security for all (2) Specializedrecruitment, examination, and certification
examinationmaterials. processemay be established to fill positions in these classes, pro

History: Cr. Registey October 1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; amRegistefFebry  Vided that due notice is given so that all interested and qualified
ary, 1981, No. 302ef. 3-1-81;am. (1) Register May, 1988, No. 389ef. 6-1-88; gpplicantamay be considered.
correction in (1), (2) made underl8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register September 2015 History: Cr. Register October 1972, No. 202ef. 11-1-72; am. (L)Register,

No. 717 February,1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; renum. from ER-Pers &, Register May,
1988,No. 389 eff. 6-1-88; correction in (1) made unded8.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.,

- ER-MRS 6.095 Cancellation of register or ~ certifica -~ RegisterSeptember 2015 No. 717
tion. The director may cancel a registercertification at any ER-MRS 6.13 Cooperative programs. To enable

time the directqr determines that: ) . ) . appointingauthorities and faculty of institutions of higher learn
(1) The registerwas not established in compliance with sing to cooperate in training the highest caliber students for govern

230.16(4), Stats.; or mentemployment, thelirector mayafter giving due consider
(2) Oneor more applicantgained knowledge of the contentation to the provisions of £30.19 Stats., establish appropriate
of the examination not available to every applicant; or criteriaand controls for program development, recruitment, selec
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5 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENTMERIT RECRUITMENT ER-MRS 6.13

tion and employment of eligibles farooperative training pro
grams. Successful completion of an approved cooperative pro
gram shall be deemed to fulfill the requirement for competitive
selectionand appointmertb any position for which the coopera
tive training agreement was established.

History: Cr. Registey October 1972, No. 202eff. 11-1-72; am. (2) (b) anck.
(2) (c) and (d)Register Septemberl975, No. 237ef. 10-1-75; r(1) to (4), renum.
(5) andam.,Register February1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; correction made under
s.13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717
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